

No. 12-755

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELMBROOK SCHOOL DISTRICT, ELMBROOK JOINT
COMMON SCHOOL DISTRICT No. 21,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE, 3, A MINOR BY DOE 3'S NEXT BEST FRIEND
DOE 2, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS,
AND FIVE OTHER EDUCATION ASSOCIATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MATTHEW T. NELSON
Counsel of Record
GAËTAN GERVILLE-RÉACHE
ELINOR R. JORDAN
WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP
900 Fifth Third Center
111 Lyon Street N.W.
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 752-2000
mnelson@wnj.com

List of Amici Curiae on Inside Cover

LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*

American Association of School Administrators

Association of Wisconsin School Administrators

National Association of Elementary School
Principals

National Association of Secondary School Principals

Wisconsin Association of School Boards

Wisconsin Association of School District
Administrators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. The Seventh Circuit’s decision requires school districts to abandon the First Amendment principle of neutrality and judge the “religiosity” and “proselytizing” nature of private speech.....	6
A. The Seventh Circuit’s decision deepens the problematic divide over whether private religious speech may be imputed to school districts irrespective of their neutral conduct	11
B. Worse, the Seventh Circuit’s decision calls for school districts to abandon neutrality and entangle themselves in religion by judging and disfavoring overly “religious” and “proselytizing” speech	15
II. This case presents practical issues of national importance	17
A. The practice of holding graduation ceremonies in religious facilities is wide-spread	17
B. The Seventh Circuit’s conclusion creates practical difficulties for school districts and school officials.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>ACLU-TV v. Sumner County Board of Education</i> , Case No. 3-11-0408, 2011 WL 1675008 (M.D. Tenn. May 3, 2011).....	23
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Development Authority</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church and State v. Grand Rapids</i> , 980 F.2d 1538 (6th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Board of Education of the Westside Community Schools (District 66) v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	12
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	16
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	7, 12, 13, 25
<i>Chabad-Lubabitch of Georgia v. Miller</i> , 5 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>County of Allegheny v. A.C.L.U. Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing Township</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	8

<i>Green v. Haskell County Board of Commissisoners,</i> 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Kaplan v. Burlington,</i> 891 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Kreisner v. City of San Diego,</i> 1 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District,</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	8
<i>Lee v. Weisman,</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	9
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	7, 15
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly,</i> 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7
<i>McCreary County, Kentucky v. A.C.L.U. of Kentucky,</i> 545 U.S. 884 (2005).....	10, 15
<i>Peck v. Upshur County Board of Education,</i> 155 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe,</i> 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	8
<i>School District of Abington Township, Pennsylvania. v. Schempp,</i> 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	6
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Association v. American Atheists, Inc.,</i> 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011).....	12

<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	8
<i>Walz v. Tax Commissoner of the City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	7
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	7, 8
Federal Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
<i>2012 High School Graduation Schedule</i> , Shelby County Schools, <a href="http://www.scsk12.org/SCS/pages/hsgr
ad_dates12.html">http://www.scsk12.org/SCS/pages/hsgr ad_dates12.html	22
<i>Ada to Zeeland</i> , Grand Rapids Press, May 15, 2008	20
Brian Wallace, <i>Manheim Township graduation mix-up irks parents</i> , Lancaster Online, <a href="http://lancasteronline.com/article/local/
711133_Manheim-Township-
graduation-mix-up-irks-parents.html">http://lancasteronline.com/article/local/ 711133_Manheim-Township- graduation-mix-up-irks-parents.html	21, 24
Candice Hannigan, <i>Graduations live and online Woodstock church hosts commencements for 9 schools</i> , Atlanta Journal & Constitution, May 5, 2005	18
Carol Spaeth-Bauer, <i>Mukwonago High School selects Miller Park for site of 2013 graduation</i> ,	

LivingLakeCountry.com, (December 18, 2012)	5, 14
Cathy Bayer, <i>This year's graduation will be in a church</i> , Rockford Register Star, January 29, 2011	19
<i>Chaska High School Graduation for Class of 2012</i> Media District 112, http://media.district112.org/CHS/Students/GradInfo.pdf	21
Christopher Quinn, <i>School events at a church flagged</i> , Atlanta Journal & Constitution, December 4, 2010	18
<i>Class of 2006</i> , Vero Beach Press Journal, May 22, 2006	18
<i>Commencement to stay at church</i> , Grand Rapids Press, July 10, 2011	20
<i>Congratulations to DeKalb Schools' Graduating Class of 2012!</i> , DeKalb County School District, http://www.dekalb.k12.ga.us/teaching-and-learning/graduation-schedule	18
<i>Creston moves graduation due to Rain</i> , WZZM, http://www.wzzm13.com/rss/article/168479/14/Creston-moves-graduation-due-to-rain	20
Dariush Shafa, <i>92 Beacon Central grads celebrate success</i> ,	

Messenger-Inquirer (Owensboro, Kentucky), June 7, 2009	19
Dawn Trice, <i>Pomp is muted, but opinions of readers aren't</i> , Chicago Tribune, June 9, 2004	19
<i>Education Briefs</i> , Lincoln Star Journal, Dec. 1, 2003	23
Electa Draper, <i>Ire over New Life for grad events</i> , Denver Post, May 12, 2011	18
<i>Enfield Board of Education in Connecticut agrees to end graduations at church</i> , Huffington Post, July 19, 2012	24
<i>Events Calendar</i> , Shoreline Ministries, http://www. shoreline.net/hutto-high-school- graduation	22
<i>Events Calendar</i> , Shoreline Ministries, http://www.shoreline.net/lake-travis- high-school-graduation ,	22
<i>Events</i> , Vida en el Valle (Fresno, California), June 21, 2011	17
<i>Fair Grove classes moving over break</i> , Springfield News-Leader, October 20, 2009	20, 23
<i>Freeman High School</i> , Spokesman-Review (Spokane, Washington.), June 3, 201	22

<i>George Washington Carver High School graduates, New Orleans Picayune, June 9, 2011</i>	19
<i>Graduates and Valedictorians: Live Oak High School, Baton Rouge Advocate, June 19, 2009</i>	19
<i>Graduates and Valedictorians: Walker High School, Baton Rouge Advocate, May 5, 2010</i>	20
<i>Graduation gets new location, Grand Rapids Press, September 27, 2009</i>	20
<i>Images: Wacunda High School Graduation, Daily Herald, May 20, 2012</i>	18
<i>In brief: Mat-Su, Anchorage Daily News, May 14, 2010</i>	17
<i>Irving ISD moving graduations out of Potter's House church next year, 2011 WLNR 9710880</i>	24
<i>Jeanette DeForge, For MacDuffie grads, year of drama, horror, The Republican (Springfield, Massachusetts) June 6, 2011</i>	20
<i>Jim Hardin, Rockwall-Heath High School Graduation, Rockwall County Herald-Banner, June 7, 2010</i>	22
<i>Jim Warren, Graduation dates set at area high schools, Lexington Herald-Leader, May 5, 2011</i>	19

Katy Hopkins, <i>Your Mountain is Waiting, '438 Grads Reminded at Manheim Twp. High Rites</i> , Lancaster New Era, June 10, 2009.....	21
<i>Letters to the Editor</i> , Florida Today (Melbourne, Florida.), May 19, 2005	18
Manya Brachear, <i>Graduations at church cause unease</i> , Chicago Tribune, May 30, 2010.....	19, 24
Melanie Patterson, <i>F'dale churches consider merger</i> , N. Jefferson News, October 1, 2010	17
<i>MHS Class of 2013</i> , Minnetonka Public Schools, http://www.minnetonka.k12.mn.us/SCHOOLS/MINNETONKAHIGH SCHOOL/GRADUATION/Pages/Graduation.aspx	20
Natasha Lindstrom, <i>Grads celebrate overcoming the odds</i> , Daily Press (Victorville, California), June 3, 2009	17
Nola Sizemore, <i>School calendar amendments approved</i> , Harlan Daily Enterprise, April 15, 2011	19
<i>Parent questions school's graduation event at church</i> , Tennessean, May 10, 2010.....	21

Patterson, <i>F'dale churches consider merger,</i> Jefferson News, October 1, 2010	23
Rob Novit, <i>Presenting the class of 2011,</i> Aiken Standard, June 3, 2011	21
<i>Schools ponder weather-related graduation changes,</i> Anniston Star, May 26, 2011.....	17
<i>Schools see graduations in churches as practical, not religious,</i> Cincinnati Enquirer, May 16, 2010	21, 23, 24
